impact of acquisitions for the group

For the year 2018 these acquisitions contributed (12 months STG Holding Import-Export S.L. and 3 months Fnet Acquisition

Company L.L.C) € 114 million in turnover and € 5.2 million to Group’s profit for the year from continuing operations. Had these

acquisitions both been effected at January 1, 2018, the turnover of the Group from continuing operations would have been

€ 118 million higher and the profit for the year from continuing operations would have been € 0.5 million higher. The Group

consider these ‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined group on an

annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future periods.

B&S Group S.A. Annual Report 2018 115

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 Notes to the CoNsoLiDAteD fiNANCiAL stAteMeNts

44. IFRS 15 restatements

The transition to IFRS 15 is recognised through a fully retrospective approach.

The effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,

2017 is as follows:

x € 1,000 2017
restated

ifrs 15
Adjustments

2017
originally
presented

Continuing operations

Turnover 1,495,837 (11,417) 1,507,254

Purchase value 1,280,903 (10,336) 1,291,239

gross profit 214,934 (1,081) 216,015

investment income 364 - 364

other gains and losses 3,261 - 3,261

Personnel costs 71,596 - 71,596

Depreciation and amortisation 8,366 - 8,366

Other operating expenses 42,175 - 42,175

total operating expenses 122,137 - 122,137

operating result 96,422 (1,081) 97,503

Financial expenses (4,835) - (4,835)

Share of profit of associates 363 - 363

result before taxation 91,950 (1,081) 93,031

Taxation on the result (10,003) 168 (10,171)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 81,947 (913) 82,860

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 67,883 (913) 68,796

Non-controlling interests 14,064 - 14,064

total 81,947 (913) 82,860

116 B&S Group S.A. Annual Report 2018

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 Notes to the CoNsoLiDAteD fiNANCiAL stAteMeNts

x € 1,000 2017
restated

ifrs 15
Adjustments

2017
originally
presented

Profit for the year from continuing operations 81,947 (913) 82,860

Other comprehensive income

items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences net of tax (517) - (517)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in a subsidiary 125 - 125

Other comprehensive income for the year net of tax (392) - (392)

total comprehensive income for the year 81,555 (913) 82,468

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 67,529 (913) 68,442

Non-controlling interests 14,026 - 14,026

total 81,555 (913) 82,468

The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017 is as follows:

x € 1,000 2017
restated

ifrs 15
Adjustments

2017
originally
presented

Non-current assets

Goodwill 18,104 - 18,104

Other intangible assets 16,990 - 16,990

Property, plant and equipment 25,935 - 25,935

Investments in associates 2,001 - 2,001

Receivables 2,481 - 2,481

Deferred tax assets 38 - 38

65,549 - 65,549

Current assets

Inventory 319,719 19,184 300,535

Trade receivables 141,047 (22,000) 163,047

Corporate income tax 860 - 860

Other tax receivables 3,533 - 3,533

Other receivables 12,936 - 12,936

Cash and cash equivalents 17,385 - 17,385

495,480 (2,816) 498,296

Total assets 561,029 (2,816) 563,845

B&S Group S.A. Annual Report 2018 117

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018 Notes to the CoNsoLiDAteD fiNANCiAL stAteMeNts

x € 1,000 2017
restated

ifrs 15
Adjustments

2017
originally
presented

equity attributable to

Owners of the Company 199,148 (2,380) 201,528

Non-controlling interest 40,442 - 40,442

239,590 (2,380) 241,970

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 22,767 - 22,767

Deferred tax liabilities 3,232 - 3,232

Employee benefit obligations 1,600 - 1,600

Other liabilities 790 - 790

28,389 - 28,389

Current liabilities

Credit institutions 184,450 - 184,450

Borrowings due within one year 5,291 - 5,291

Supplier finance arrangements 10,650 - 10,650

Derivative financial instruments 666 - 666

Trade payables 55,802 - 55,802

Corporate income tax liability 2,549 (436) 2,985

Other taxes and social security charges 11,393 - 11,393

Other current liabilities 22,249 - 22,249

293,050 (436) 293,486

total equity and liabilities 561,029 (2,816) 563,845

45. Subsequent events

There were no material events after December 31, 2018 that would have changed the judgement and analysis by management

of the financial condition as at December 31, 2018 or the result for the year of the Group.

118 B&S Group S.A. Annual Report 2018

Independent auditor’s report

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities under those ethical

requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional

judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the